

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CLACKAMAS GASTROENTEROLOGY ASSOCIATES, P.C.,
PETITIONER

v.

DEBORAH WELLS

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE
UNITED STATES AND THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER IN PART**

NICOLAS M. INZEO
*Acting Deputy General
Counsel*

PHILIP B. SKLOVER
Associate General Counsel

LORRAINE C. DAVIS
Assistant General Counsel

ROBERT J. GREGORY
*Senior Attorney
Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission
Washington, D.C.*

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States and the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	7
The status of shareholder-directors depends on whether they operate independently and manage the business or are subject to the organization's control	7
A. Under the EEOC's guidance, the employment status of shareholder-directors depends on whether they operate independently and manage the business or whether they are subject to the organization's control	8
B. The EEOC's approach accords with the ADA's protective function	10
C. The EEOC's guidance accords with the test that courts apply to determine whether a partner is an employee	12
D. The EEOC's standard is workable	17
E. The EEOC's guidance incorporates common law principles	19
F. The relevant inquiry is not whether director-shareholders are partners	22
G. The case should be remanded for a determination of the status of petitioner's physicians under the correct legal standard	24
Conclusion	25

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Baker v. Texas & Pacific Ry.</i> , 359 U.S. 227 (1959)	19
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989)	19, 20
<i>Devine v. Stone, Leyton & Gershman, P.C.</i> , 100 F.3d 78 (8th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1211 (1997)	10, 18, 19, 21, 22
<i>Drescher v. Shatkin</i> , 280 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2002)	12
<i>EEOC v. Dowd & Dowd, Ltd.</i> , 736 F.2d 1177 (7th Cir. 1984)	4, 23
<i>EEOC v. Sidley, Austin, Brown & Wood</i> , No. 02- 1605, 2002 WL 31387525 (7th Cir. Oct. 24, 2002)	14, 23
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	20
<i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Coop., Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 28 (1961)	17
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	14
<i>Hyland v. New Haven Radiology Assocs.</i> , 794 F.2d 793 (2d Cir. 1986)	4
<i>Kelley v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 318 (1974)	19
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	10, 20
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	8, 19, 20, 21, 24
<i>Papa v. Katy Indus., Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 937 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1019 (1999)	16
<i>Robinson v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 237 U.S. 84 (1915)	19
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	12
<i>Serapion v. Martinez</i> , 119 F.3d 982 (1st Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1047 (1998)	10, 13, 18, 19, 22
<i>Simpson v. Ernst & Young</i> , 100 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1248 (1997)	13, 17
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	10

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Strother v. Southern Cal. Permanente Med. Group</i> , 79 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 1996)	4, 13
<i>Tomka v. Seiler Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 1295 (2d Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Wheeler v. Hurdman</i> , 825 F.2d 257 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 986 (1987)	14, 22
Statutes:	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 630(b)	2, 7
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Tit. I, 42 U.S.C. 12111 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 8, 10
42 U.S.C. 12111(2)	3
42 U.S.C. 12111(4)	3, 8
42 U.S.C. 12111(5)(A)	1, 3, 11
42 U.S.C. 12112(a)	3, 10, 11
42 U.S.C. 12116	2
42 U.S.C. 12117(a)	1
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	2, 7, 12, 16, 21
42 U.S.C. 2000e(b)	2, 7
Miscellaneous:	
EEOC Compl. Man. (BNA) (2002)	2, 8, 9-10, 20
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958)	20
